
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

LOK  SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 23 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 2ND FEBRUARY, 2021 
 

FARMERS REGISTERED UNDER PMFBY 
 
23.  SHRI BALUBHAU ALIAS SURESH NARAYAN DHANORKAR:  

SHRI K. NAVASKANI:  
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state:  
 
(a)  the total number of farmers registered under Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana 
(PMFBY) during the last three years in Maharashtra and Tamil Nadu, district wise, including 
Chandrapur and Ramanathapuram districts;  
 
(b)  the total premium received under this Yojana in Maharahstra and Tamil Nadu, district-
wise, including Chandrapur and Ramanathapuram districts;  
 
(c)  the total compensation provided to farmers under PMFBY during the said period, 
district-wise; and  
 
(d)  the details of the pending compensation, districtwise including Chandrapur and 
Ramanathapuram districts? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी    (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

(a) to (d): District-wise details of total number of farmers registered, premium received, 
total claims paid and claims pending during last three years in Maharasthra including 
Chandrapur district and Tamil Nadu including Ramanathapuram district are annexed. 
  



Annexure 
District-wise coverage in Maharashtra and Tamil Nadu under PMFBY from 2017-18 to 
2019-20 
Maharashtra 2017-18 

District 

Total Farmers 
Insured 
Number in 
Lakh 

Gross 
Premium 
Rs in Crore 

Total Claim 
amount 
Rs in Crore 

Pending 
Claim amount 
Rs in Crore 

Ahmadnagar 3.09 239.29 101.06 - 
Akola 1.64 109.63 130.30 - 
Amravati 1.17 37.38 81.21 - 
Aurangabad 4.21 124.58 210.45 - 
Beed 16.54 600.43 283.81 - 
Bhandara 0.70 19.30 31.57 - 
Buldana 1.62 99.51 80.00 - 
Chandrapur 0.44 27.63 44.22 - 
Dhule 0.46 18.90 10.54 - 
Gadchiroli 0.19 4.04 2.89 - 
Gondia 0.50 8.97 3.72 - 
Hingoli 2.89 121.94 27.77 - 
Jalgaon 1.17 245.36 236.60 - 
Jalna 8.93 150.92 213.56 - 
Kolhapur 0.01 0.39 0.50 - 
Latur 13.74 629.78 308.66 - 
Nagpur 0.61 59.71 9.46 - 
Nanded 11.14 453.15 548.40 - 
Nandurbar 0.13 10.43 0.80 - 
Nasik 0.27 45.53 20.17 - 
Osmanabad 14.24 373.04 253.50 - 
Palghar 0.18 8.06 19.51 - 
Parbhani 8.82 111.36 162.84 - 
Pune 0.38 34.29 14.77 - 
Raigadh 0.15 11.20 10.54 - 
Ratnagiri 0.16 15.12 55.03 - 
Sangli 1.35 82.74 49.35 - 
Satara 0.73 14.62 6.26 - 
Sindhudurg 0.10 35.50 21.26 - 
Solapur 2.55 149.41 88.08 - 
Thane 0.14 2.37 3.05 - 
Wardha 0.37 10.55 0.38 - 
Washim 1.29 78.71 84.48 0.33 
Yavatmal 2.44 144.24 167.37 - 
MaharashtraTotal 102.36 4,078.06 3,282.12 0.33 

continued.. 
 
 



Maharashtra 2018-19 

District 

Total Farmers 
Insured 
Number in 
Lakh 

Gross 
Premium 
Rs in Crore 

Total Claim 
amount 
Rs in Crore 

Pending 
Claim amount 
Rs in Crore 

Ahmadnagar 7.69 370.02 529.56 - 
Akola 2.42 126.27 22.45 - 
Amravati 2.44 152.16 66.02 - 
Aurangabad 8.44 271.67 532.84 - 
Beed 23.71 725.71 1,727.71 - 
Bhandara 0.66 12.88 11.65 - 
Buldana 3.67 182.00 82.14 - 
Chandrapur 0.51 23.62 5.05 - 
Dhule 0.41 26.09 39.97 - 
Gadchiroli 0.23 6.36 0.18 - 
Gondia 0.42 5.77 - - 
Hingoli 3.38 116.84 18.29 - 
Jalgaon 0.95 225.02 310.85 - 
Jalna 15.72 467.18 370.33 2.44 
Kolhapur 0.01 0.48 0.43 - 
Latur 17.02 679.92 536.80 - 
Nagpur 0.55 41.71 24.41 - 
Nanded 13.80 786.85 63.43 - 
Nandurbar 0.11 7.69 12.37 - 
Nasik 0.48 72.23 68.75 - 
Osmanabad 18.19 620.23 648.70 - 
Palghar 0.23 8.20 30.18 - 
Parbhani 9.75 315.04 105.45 - 
Pune 0.66 54.55 40.24 - 
Raigadh 0.06 7.92 18.40 - 
Ratnagiri 0.36 20.39 45.39 0.90 
Sangli 1.88 120.53 124.82 - 
Satara 1.44 30.38 34.65 - 
Sindhudurg 0.13 28.90 38.85 - 
Solapur 6.00 245.93 513.96 - 
Thane 0.16 3.40 3.86 - 
Wardha 0.40 26.16 1.14 - 
Washim 1.58 110.55 9.51 - 
Yavatmal 4.20 209.19 31.28 - 
MaharashtraTotal 147.66 6,101.84 6,069.64 3.34 
 

continued.. 
  



Maharashtra 2019-20 

District 

Total Farmers 
Insured 
Number in 
Lakh 

Gross 
Premium 
Rs in Crore 

Total Claim 
amount 
Rs in Crore 

Pending 
Claim amount 
Rs in Crore 

Ahmadnagar 7.90 301.71 382.06 0.77 
Akola 2.83 149.88 165.94 0.11 
Amravati 2.17 190.46 276.25 0.11 
Aurangabad 12.68 362.95 398.75 2.56 
Beed 21.22 765.02 682.50 1.86 
Bhandara 1.63 13.88 68.47 - 
Buldana 2.64 138.06 233.85 0.10 
Chandrapur 0.89 39.91 25.47 0.84 
Dhule 0.85 40.99 107.26 0.08 
Gadchiroli 0.36 5.55 14.03 0.18 
Gondia 0.71 7.14 9.66 0.54 
Hingoli 3.53 111.89 126.02 0.06 
Jalgaon 1.50 397.69 501.20 0.70 
Jalna 15.88 496.39 210.68 9.87 
Kolhapur 0.01 0.61 0.28 0.00 
Latur 11.03 493.94 812.57 0.04 
Nagpur 0.61 48.42 13.72 0.05 
Nanded 13.42 671.32 358.94 1.03 
Nandurbar 0.18 14.78 10.88 0.00 
Nasik 2.30 78.75 217.33 0.07 
Osmanabad 14.98 541.57 590.03 0.05 
Palghar 0.29 22.70 43.35 0.02 
Parbhani 9.65 364.56 305.03 0.24 
Pune 0.47 33.53 36.67 0.12 
Raigadh 0.10 32.33 34.33 0.00 
Ratnagiri 0.22 109.25 84.91 0.01 
Sangli 2.11 124.53 136.45 0.20 
Satara 0.81 21.18 27.12 0.25 
Sindhudurg 0.18 67.42 55.31 0.00 
Solapur 5.90 287.77 248.45 47.72 
Thane 0.17 8.08 16.40 0.00 
Wardha 0.37 27.70 5.50 0.09 
Washim 2.94 162.45 149.74 0.01 
Yavatmal 5.28 208.49 276.16 0.43 
MaharashtraTotal 145.81 6,340.92 6,625.28 68.10 
* Claims are pending mainly due to pending State share in premium subsidy 

continued.. 
 
  



Tamil Nadu 2017-18 

District 

Total Farmers 
Insured 
Number in 
Lakh 

Gross 
Premium 
Rs in Crore 

Total Claim 
amount 
Rs in Crore 

Pending 
Claim amount 
Rs in Crore 

Ariyalur 0.18 16.02 4.25 - 
Coimbatore 0.04 2.09 8.75 - 
Cuddalore 0.71 30.89 70.16 - 
Dharmapuri 0.12 3.88 7.23 0.19 
Dindigul 0.04 3.66 1.79 - 
Erode 0.26 14.78 10.95 - 
Kancheepuram 0.23 4.03 13.76 - 
Kanyakumari 0.02 0.73 1.18 - 
Karur 0.05 3.61 3.21 - 
Krishnagiri 0.06 0.72 0.58 - 
Madurai 0.14 8.98 6.73 - 
Nagapattinam 1.60 255.58 337.77 0.33 
Namakkal 0.24 10.49 22.24 - 
Nilgiris 0.03 0.26 2.03 - 
Perambalur 0.07 4.97 2.90 - 
Pudukottai 1.66 86.88 204.42 0.00 
Ramnad 1.51 183.20 472.20 2.51 
Salem 0.10 2.26 3.65 - 
Sivaganga 1.04 78.55 309.49 - 
Thanjavur 1.04 79.34 112.76 - 
Theni 0.04 1.21 1.33 - 
Tirunelveli 0.67 14.09 53.69 - 
Tiruppur 0.07 3.22 4.92 0.00 
Tiruvallur 0.38 13.77 40.66 - 
Tiruvannamalai 0.89 13.39 30.20 - 
Tiruvarur 1.71 309.29 92.16 - 
Trichy 0.33 16.58 8.83 - 
Tuticorin 0.99 52.99 83.10 0.00 
Vellore 0.28 3.78 13.37 0.04 
Villupuram 0.58 15.89 86.65 0.00 
Virudhunagar 0.39 9.12 30.19 - 
Tamil Nadu Total 15.51 1,244.24 2,041.14 3.07 
 

continued.. 
  



Tamil Nadu 2018-19 

District 

Total Farmers 
Insured 
Number in 
Lakh 

Gross 
Premium 
Rs in Crore 

Total Claim 
amount 
Rs in Crore 

Pending 
Claim amount 
Rs in Crore 

Ariyalur 0.45 20.43 17.72 - 
Coimbatore 0.04 0.77 6.19 - 
Cuddalore 0.91 33.96 12.86 - 
Dharmapuri 0.15 7.04 12.74 0.24 
Dindigul 0.26 16.09 21.38 - 
Erode 0.15 11.98 4.29 - 
Kancheepuram 0.30 6.59 26.91 - 
Kanyakumari 0.05 1.03 0.75 0.00 
Karur 0.07 4.13 10.10 - 
Krishnagiri 0.06 0.89 2.05 0.00 
Madurai 0.33 22.84 18.71 - 
Nagapattinam 1.64 346.00 245.62 - 
Namakkal 0.88 28.02 83.20 - 
Nilgiris 0.01 0.18 0.25 - 
Perambalur 0.06 4.05 4.80 - 
Pudukottai 1.43 86.26 165.92 0.04 
Ramnad 2.40 97.59 415.94 - 
Salem 0.28 2.45 20.21 - 
Sivaganga 0.92 51.00 167.19 - 
Thanjavur 1.69 119.22 315.41 0.00 
Theni 0.03 2.13 0.46 - 
Tirunelveli 1.02 34.18 49.40 0.05 
Tiruppur 0.15 3.04 16.46 - 
Tiruvallur 0.53 12.27 36.28 - 
Tiruvannamalai 1.65 14.19 26.08 - 
Tiruvarur 1.84 310.28 372.66 - 
Trichy 0.31 14.36 15.74 - 
Tuticorin 3.24 125.80 249.77 0.83 
Vellore 0.30 5.89 35.02 - 
Villupuram 2.30 33.36 93.37 0.01 
Virudhunagar 1.44 57.35 172.17 - 
Tamil Nadu Total 24.90 1,473.38 2,619.67 1.18 
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Tamil Nadu 2019-20 

District 

Total Farmers 
Insured 
Number in 
Lakh 

Gross 
Premium 
Rs in Crore 

Total Claim 
amount 
Rs in Crore 

Pending 
Claim amount 
Rs in Crore 

Ariyalur 0.55 25.31 12.54 - 
Coimbatore 0.02 2.15 1.21 - 
Cuddalore 0.53 69.31 90.43 - 
Dharmapuri 0.11 10.74 6.19 - 
Dindigul 0.03 1.43 0.77 - 
Erode 0.06 4.75 1.60 - 
Kancheepuram 0.27 14.09 13.12 - 
Kanyakumari 0.05 0.95 2.47 - 
Karur 0.16 6.35 24.17 - 
Krishnagiri 0.04 1.29 2.17 - 
Madurai 0.22 10.66 2.54 - 
Nagapattinam 4.54 421.66 106.49 - 
Namakkal 0.82 30.69 17.67 - 
Nilgiris 0.02 1.18 5.85 - 
Perambalur 0.11 6.01 2.28 - 
Pudukottai 2.85 128.72 25.82 0.00 
Ramnad 0.94 62.37 3.80 - 
Salem 0.29 10.02 4.20 - 
Sivaganga 0.60 20.53 66.95 - 
Thanjavur 2.92 189.13 74.64 - 
Theni 0.03 1.50 1.07 - 
Tirunelveli 0.10 3.21 3.80 0.02 
Tiruppur 0.04 3.02 2.40 - 
Tiruvallur 0.26 43.53 102.95 - 
Tiruvannamalai 0.43 37.26 45.36 - 
Tiruvarur 2.45 417.19 232.49 - 
Trichy 0.69 31.52 21.87 - 
Tuticorin 0.10 1.53 49.53 - 
Vellore 0.20 15.01 47.07 - 
Villupuram 2.22 26.24 35.47 - 
Virudhunagar 0.48 13.35 17.97 - 
Tamil Nadu Total 22.12 1,610.73 1,024.90 0.03 
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